BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Alexia and Lawrence McKnight	:
							:
							:
		v.					:		C-2017-2621057
							:
PECO Energy Company				:



ORDER
Motions to Admit Counsel Pro Hac Vice, Thomas Carl Watson

		This Order grants the motion of Ward Smith, Esquire, and Shawane Lee, Esquire for the Pro Hac Vice admission, Nunc Pro Tunc, of Thomas Carl Watson, Esquire.

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

		On August 2, 2017, Dr. Alexia and Dr. Lawrence McKnight (the Complainants) filed a formal complaint (Complaint) against PECO Energy Company, stating that they were having a reliability, safety or quality problem with PECO service.[footnoteRef:1]  An attachment to the Complaint stated that 1) PECO violated 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1501 by deploying an AMI meter, or smart meter, to their home, because Dr. Alexia McKnight has electrical hypersensitivity that is disabling and she is unable to tolerate the effects of a smart meter exacerbating her medical problems, 2) Dr. Alexia McKnight's health improved when the smart meter was removed, 3) PECO has been harassing them to reinstall a smart meter at their home, 4) in violation of the Americans With Disabilities Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, PECO has denied her an accommodation for her disability and 5) PECO is not delivering safe power due to a stray voltage problem.  A physician letter attached to the Complaint stated that the Complainant has EMF[footnoteRef:2] Hypersensitivity Syndrome.  [1:  	The Complaint that was filed indicted that Alexia McKnight was the Complainant and that the service was in the name of Lawrence McKnight. On February 20, 2018, the Complainants filed a document to amend the Complaint to formally include Lawrence McKnight as a Complainant.  ]  [2:   	Electro-magnetic fields. ] 


		PECO filed an Answer on August 13, 2017, denying all material allegations.  The Answer also stated that smart meters were being installed in accordance with Commission Orders and Act 129, that the Complainants wanted a disability accommodation to have a different meter and that its Tariff allows termination of service where a customer does not permit the Company to change or install its equipment.  PECO also requested that the Complaint be dismissed.

		On October 4, 2017, a hearing was scheduled for April 10, 2018. 

		A pre-hearing order issued on October 23, 2017, confirmed the hearing date and set discovery and other procedural deadlines. 

		On February 6, 2018, PECO filed a Motion To Require In-Person Testimony By Complainant's Expert Witness, objecting to the Complainants' witnesses, Dr. William Rea and Dr. Samuel Milham, testifying by telephone.

		On February 21, 2018, the Complainant's filed a response to the Motion to Require In-Person testimony.  The Complainants opposed the motion, asserting that the cost was prohibitive and that the witnesses were elderly and could not travel.  The Complainants offered video conference testimony as an alternative. 

		On February 28, 2018, an Order was issued denying in part and granting in part the motion of PECO for in-Person testimony, allowing the Complaints' witnesses to testify by video-conference.

		On March 8, 2018, PECO filed a Notice of Oral Deposition of Dr. Samuel Milham.  Given the approaching hearing date, the matter was handled on an expedited basis. 
		The Complainants responded that they wanted to participate in the deposition remotely.  An Order approving the Application for Oral Deposition and requiring PECO to set up the deposition so that the Complainants could participate remotely was issued on March 14, 2018. 

		On March 14, 2018, the Complainants requested that they be allowed to add another witness and that the hearing be rescheduled to allow the sharing of expenses and testimony of expert witnesses with the Complainant in Janette Bachman v PECO, C-2017-2623504.  

		On March 23, 2018, an Order was issued allowing the addition of the witness and rescheduling the instant matter and the Bachman hearing for April 10-13, 2018, with certain procedural guidelines. 

		The hearing was held as scheduled.  The Complainants represented themselves.  PECO was represented by Ward Smith, Esquire, Shawane Lee, Esquire, Curtis Renner, Esquire and Thomas Watson, Esquire.  The Company presented four witnesses.  Among the witnesses testifying for PECO were Christopher Davis, Ph.D. in Physics and Dr. Mark Israel, M.D.  

		On May 30 a Briefing Order was issued and required Main Briefs by June 27, 2018 and Reply Briefs by July 25, 2018.

		On June 12, 2018, the Complainants filed a letter requesting corrections to the transcript along with a document listing what the Complaints averred are errors and proposed corrections.  These proposed corrections will be considered when the Initial Decision is prepared.

		In the June 12, 2018, letter, the Complainants also contended that an off the record discussion regarding the pro hac vice admission of Mr. Renner and Mr. Watson was held.  Nothing in the transcript indicates the subject of what is designated in the April 13, 2018, transcript at page 291 as " WHERUPON, AN OFF THE RECORD DISCUSSION WAS HELD." 

		PECO and the Complainants filed Main Briefs on June 27, 2018.  In their Main Brief, the Complainants averred that Mr. Watson was illegally practicing and had not been admitted Pro Hac Vice. 

		On July 16, 2018, PECO filed a Motion to Admit Mr. Watson Pro Hac Vice and a Motion to Admit Mr. Renner Pro Hac Vice. 

		On July 25, 2018, PECO and the Complainants filed Reply Briefs.

		On August 6, 2017, the Complainants filed an objection to the admission of Mr. Renner.  On August 7, the Complainants filed an objection to the admission of Mr. Watson. 

		On August 9, 2018, PECO filed separate Replies to both the objection to admit Mr. Renner and the objection to admit Mr. Watson.  

DISCUSSION

		On July 16, 2018, PECO filed a Motion to Admit Thomas Watson Pro Hac Vice Nunc Pro Tunc.  Mr. Watson participated in the hearing in this matter on April 10-13, 2018 and, with the assistance of Attorneys Smith and Lee, presented the testimony of PECO witnesses Christopher Davis, Ph.D. in Physics; and Dr. Mark Israel, M.D.  

[bookmark: 1.22.]		An attorney not licensed in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania may appear before the Commission in accordance with Pennsylvania Bar Admission Rules.  Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure §1012.1 and 204 Pa. Code § 81.501 et seq. provide that a sponsoring attorney shall submit a verified statement regarding the attorney seeking Pro Hac Vice admission.  The Rule also provides:

[bookmark: 1012.1.](e)  The court shall grant the motion unless the court, in its discretion, finds good cause for denial.
      Good cause may include one or more of the following grounds: 
   (1) the admission may be detrimental to the prompt, fair and efficient administration of justice, 
   (2) the admission may be detrimental to legitimate interests of the parties to the proceedings other than the client whom the candidate proposes to represent, 
   (3) the client who the candidate proposes to represent may be at risk of receiving inadequate representation and cannot adequately appreciate that risk, 
   (4) the candidate is not competent or ethically fit to practice law, 
   (5) the candidate is, in effect, practicing as a Pennsylvania attorney, in light of the nature and extent of the activities of the candidate in the Commonwealth, without complying with the Pennsylvania requirements for the admission to the bar. The court may weigh the number of other admissions to practice sought and/or obtained by the candidate from Pennsylvania courts, the question of whether or not the candidate maintains an office in Pennsylvania although the candidate is not admitted to practice in Pennsylvania courts, and other relevant factors, 
   (6) the number of cases in all courts of record in this Commonwealth in which the Pennsylvania attorney is acting as the sponsor prohibits the adequate supervision of the candidate, 
   (7) failure to comply with this rule, or 
   (8) any other reason the court, in its discretion, deems appropriate. 

231 Pa. Code Rule 1012.1(e).  

		The Complainants object to the admission of Mr. Watson, contending:

1. The Motion is untimely because the hearing has been completed, the record is closed and 204 Pa. Code Rule 301 requires that a Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice be filed 3 days prior to the hearing.

2. [bookmark: _GoBack]Given the number of his admissions Pro Hac Vice in other cases, Mr. Watson is effectively practicing law in Pennsylvania without complying with requirements for admission to the bar in violation of Rule 1012.1(e)(5).

The record, nor the timing of the Motion, support a finding that good cause exists to deny the Motion to Admit Mr. Watson Pro Hac Vice.  

		The Complaints contend that the record closed upon completion of the hearing, referencing 52 Pa. Code § 5.431, which states that the record "will be closed at the conclusion of the hearing unless otherwise directed by the presiding officer or the Commission."  52 Pa. Code § 5.431(a).  The record in this matter is not closed.  Additionally, the parties were ordered to file Main and Reply Briefs following the hearing.  Even if one considered the record closed upon filing of all briefs, the Motion at issue was filed on July 16, 2018, prior to the filing of Reply Briefs on July 25, 2018. 

		The Complaints are correct in their assertion that the Motion was not filed three days before the hearing and that Mr. Watson has been admitted to practice before the Commission on several occasions.  However, these facts alone do not support denying the Motion to admit Mr. Watson Pro Hac Vice. 

		PECO has had over 30 smart meter matters before the Commission and the undersigned.  Attorney Watson has been admitted Pro Hac Vice in at least 8 of these matters heard by the undersigned.  In those cases, as well as here, Mr. Watson did not act as lead counsel and examined only Dr. Davis and Dr. Israel alongside and assisted by PECO Pennsylvania lead counsel Mr. Smith and Ms. Lee.  There is no evidence that Mr. Watson is unlawfully without a license appearing in various legal venues in Pennsylvania practicing a variety of legal subjects or has maintained a law office in Pennsylvania as contemplated by Rule 1012.1(e)(5) as a basis for denying an Pro Hoc Vice motion.  The Motion would have been granted had PECO filed it prior to the hearing. 

		The failure to file the Pro Hac Vice Motion prior to the hearing appears to be an oversight rather than a deliberate act.  Title 52 Pa. Code §1.2 allows a presiding officer to disregard an error or defect of procedure which does not affect the substantive rights of parties.  There are no substantive rights of the parties at risk here. 

		To address the timing error in a manner that is reasonable to all parties, a re-hearing would be scheduled and require the expenditure of additional time, resources and funds. Given that, not granting the motion would "be detrimental to the prompt, fair and efficient administration of justice."  231 Pa. Code §1012.1(e)(1).  This all supports disregarding the procedural error here.  

		Additionally, the error here is a formal, curable one, as the court found in Washko v. Platz, 534 A.2d 522 (Pa. Super. 1987).  As the court noted in Varner v. Roberts, 1988 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 274, 47 Pa. D. & C.3d 118, "practitioners and the judiciary alike [are] to refrain from elevating form over substance," referencing Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 126.[footnoteRef:3]  [3:  	Rule 126 provides that "The rules shall be liberally construed to secure the just, speedy and inexpensive determination of every action or proceeding to which they are applicable.  The court at every stage of any such action or proceeding may disregard any error or defect of procedure which does not affect the substantial rights of the parties."  Commission Rule 52 Pa. Code §1.2 similarly states as follows: "This subpart shall be liberally construed to secure the just, speedy and inexpensive determination of every action or proceeding to which it is applicable.  The Commission or presiding officer at any stage of an action or proceeding may disregard an error or defect of procedure which does not affect the substantive rights of the parties."] 

		Also, granting admission Pro Hac Vice late in the proceedings would not be the first time.  The Commission granted Pro Hac Vice admissions in PaPUC v. Duquesne Light Company, R-00061346 (December 1, 2006).  The Complainants contend that Duquesne Light Company is not applicable.  The instant case is similar, however. When the Motions for Admission Pro Hac Vice were granted in Duquesne, public hearings had been held and written testimony already submitted.  The proceedings were near the end, as is the instant proceeding. There is no basis upon which to find that the Motion should not be granted here. 

		By opposing the Motion, the Complainants appear to want to have any evidence introduced through Mr. Watson disregarded, i.e., all testimony and exhibits introduced through Dr. Davis and Dr. Israel be excluded.  Such a ruling is form over substance and will not be made here.

		Commonwealth agencies, such as the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, are not bound by the technical rules of evidence.  Title 2 Pa.C.S.A. § 505 provides that all relevant evidence of reasonably probative value may be received at agency hearings.  Dr. Davis and Dr. Israel testified regarding medical and scientific issues raised by the Complaint.  Such evidence is relevant, may be of probative value to any decision issued and should be received no matter when the Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice was filed. 

		There is nothing prejudicial to the Complaints in granting the admission of Mr. Watson Pro Hac Vice Nunc Pro Tunc and it would be inefficient and wasteful of the resources of the Commission and the parties to set this matter for another hearing, or deny the Motion, because of the curable and technical time of filing error.  

ORDER

		THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

That the Motion For Admission Pro Hac Vice filed by Ward Smith, Esquire and Shawane Lee, Esquire, on behalf of Thomas Carl Watson, Esq. is granted.  


Date:	August 17, 2018						/s/			
							Darlene D. Heep
							Administrative Law Judge
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